Claim #228 Date Filed: 5/22/2023

Your claim can be filed electronically on KCC’s website at https://fepoc.kccllc.net/Tehum.

ID: 25843306

Fill in this information to identify the case:

Debtor

United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas

Case number  23-90086

Tehum Care Services, Inc.

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

PIN: xr99P6nC

04/22

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to
make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any/attached documents/ Attach redacted copies or any

documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statemeéntsof running accounts, contracts, judgments,
mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available,
explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed.

Identify the Claim

1.

NamelD: 15133363

Who is the current
creditor?

~ Alex Scott #98450

Name of the cufrent creditor (the person or entity to be paid for this claim)

Other %\e creditor used with the debtor 10\\ E&) D\Nio FGJ\J\‘V {l é&ﬂ

Has this claim been
acquired from
someone else?

2 e

D Yes.

From whom?

RECEIVED -3
MAY 2 2 2023 4

Where should
notices and
payments to the
creditor be sent?

Federal Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure
(FRBP) 2002(g)

Where should notices to the creditor be sent?

Alex Scott #98450

Idaho Maximum Security Inst (I.M.S.F. B-
Block)

PO Box 51

Boise, ID 83707

- Address

Contact phon{ % 8 25 ls 8

Contact email

Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (|f
different)

H-& D (A& ’//nu st

Nsﬁ ST" SReET X0,
umber ee 50 ) 8 %L{ ‘

City State Z\P Code

u SA GFM%QA'

KURTZMAN CARSON CONSOLYIANTS __ ~ /.
4. Does :‘his‘cla:m 4 D No 4‘7“('_#7% o€ APeas
amend one already p
filed? es. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) 37743§08 3 Filed on Og ODiD / %’5

Do you know if
anyone else has filed
a proof of claim for
this claim?

No

“Yes. Who made the earlier filing?

Official Form 410

eroof ot ciam ||| T[RRI AL 10 NI T

2390086230504071215003426


Claim #228  Date Filed: 5/22/2023


Give Information About the Llaim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

6. Do you have any number E/No
you use to identify the
debtor? D Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor: __

7. How much is the claim?

GO
&% OC( (?\)Nlﬂ,( . Does tHis amount include interest or other charges?
3 Sés 0o, xlomw\\, No

I()U(_)’ oM P& WNSRToR [0 Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other
charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).
O PN ‘kﬁ'@ o/ q y ptcy ©2)A)

8. What is the basis of the Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.
claim? :
Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).

Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.

?@@MNU‘\/ ThiRY S
)

9. Is all or part of the claim D No

secured?
D Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.

Nature of property:

D Real estate: If the claim is secured by the debtor’s principal residence, file a Morfgage Proof of
Claim Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.

| TeHum CARE STRV(CES A
Other. Describe: CéR\W ‘\f“ hz %QLS | @Wﬁ/ﬁ'f ﬂ .[‘) Wﬁ

Basis for perfection:

Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for
example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien
has been filed or recorded.)

Value of property: $
A{nount of the claim that is secured: $
Aﬁ}qunt of the claim that is unsecured: $ ; (The sum of the secured and unsecured

amount should match the amount in line 7.)

RECEWED

' Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition:  $
MAY 2 2 2023

_ Anpual Interest Rate (when case was filed) %
WURTZMAN CARSON CONSULTANTS Fixed
D Variable

10. Is this claim based on a E/No

lease?

D es. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. $

11. Is this claim subject to a ‘d No

right of setoff?

D Yes. Identify the property:

OffcalForm 410 ewoororciam. ||| RIELIIEEL IO GOV ORCRRDRONRCE

A20NNRAIININANTINTANNANA




12. Is all or part of the claim
entitled to priority under D No

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)? D Yes. Check all that apply: ) Amount entitled to priority
A claim may be partly [ pomestic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under

priority and partly 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B). $

nonpriority. For example, ‘

in some categories, the D Up to $3,350* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or

law limits the amount services for personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7). $

entitled to priority.

D Wages, salarigs‘;’or commissions (up to $15,150*) earned within 180
days before fHie bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor’s business ends, §
whichever i§ earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).

D Taxes/6r penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). $

D Cantributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). 3

. . cﬂb
Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(__) that applies. $ 'Q %{),C@(’)/

-
* A?uﬁfs are subject to adjustment on 4/01/25 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date of adjustment.

Sign Below /

The person completing Chéck the appropriate box:

this proof of claim must
sign and date it.
FRBP 9011(b).

| am the creditor.

D I am the creditor’s attorney or authorized agent.
If you file this claim

electronically, FRBP D I am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.

5005(a)(2) authorizes courts

to establish local rules D | am a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

specifying what a signature

is.

A person who files a - | understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgement that when calculating

fraudulent claim could be the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

fined up to $500,000,

"“P"s°"‘;d ::"" upto5 [ have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.
years, or both.

;g.,l':sc §§ 152, 157, and 1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on date DS |S 90975

MM / DD / YYYY

s et

Signature

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

o AR Dt SeT

First name Middle dame Last name

Title C’,Q Eﬁj:%Q :

T Company
RECEEVED vod Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.

CMAY 22208 | s

Number Street

KURTZMAN CARSON CONSULTANTS

ZIP Code Country

Contact phone m (5’8686 AN})SCSQB> 7%@ \%?8

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim

o3 | | NURNFAANELEIOY I ANV LOECA R M

23000RA23N5040712.1 5003474
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Holmes, Paislex 3 '

From: ca9_ecfnoticing@ca9.uscourts.gov

Sent: ‘ Monday, May 1, 2023 11:31 AM

To: ' Holmes, Paisley ) .

Subject: 23-35083 Alex Scott v. Scott Eliason "Motion Filed"
. Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated outside the State of Idaho network. Verify links and attachments BEFORE you click or
open, even if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact your agency service desk with any concerns.

***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits attorneys of record and
parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if
receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges,
download a copy of each document during this first viewing.

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Notice of Docket Activity

The following transaction was entered on 05/01/2023 at 10:30:54 AM Pacific Daylight Time and filed on 04/28/2023
Case Name: Alex Scott v. Scott Eliason

Case Number: 23-35083
Document(s): https://ecf.ca9.uscourts.gov/docs1/009033988451?uid=883a5b92ad85d2af

Docket Text:
Filed Appellant Alex David Tony Scott motion requesting to proceed in court of appeals in the 9th Circuit. Deficiencies:
None. Served on 04/28/2023. [12705886] (B.K)

Notice will be electronically mailed to:

ID IMSI Librarian: idprisonimsi@idoc.idaho.gov, pholmes@idoc.idaho.gov
Case participants listed below will not receive this electronic notice:

Alex David Tony Scott

#98450 -

IMSI - IDAHO MAXIMUM SECURITY INSTITUTION
P.O. Box 51

Boise, ID 83707

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

666 Document Description: Main Document

Original Filename: 23-35083-Scott-04-28-2023_2023-04-28_130410.pdf

Electronic Document Stamp:

[STAMP acecfStamp_ID=1106763461 [Date=04/28/2023] [FileNumber=12705886-0]

1
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[9ddd3be3fafe18df0b8535f1f97406e38162154c1dfclae7666cbdc38f44b462dc8933d9b05bf6b5606b83e02 165869bf3fef
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Court Filing Record

Court: Un)'ted States Court oprpe_aIs for the anth C/’rci/it
Date _Submitted: 03/28/2023 |

Date Filed: 03/28/2023

9 Cir. Case No. 23-35083

Inmate No.: Alex David Tony Scott

* Inmate No.: 98450

'Documen’t Title: Prisoner Auihorization Form

Total Pages: 1 (not including cover page)

Total: 10of1



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
Prisoner Authorizatibn Form
9th Cir. Cése Number: 23-35083

I, Alex David _T.ony. Scott, am the Appellant in the above case number.

I understand that I am required by statute to pay the full amount of the
$505.00 docketing and filing fees for this appeal, regardless of my forma pauperis
s;tatus, and regardless of the disposition of this appeal. I hereby authorize the prison
officials ét this institution to assess, collect, and forward to'the district court the
full amount of these fees, in monthly increments based on 20 percent of the
avérage of deposits to or balance in my prison trust account, subject to the
provisions set forth in 28 U.S.C. § 1915(b). |

I understand that T am not responsible for payment when the funds in my
trust account total less than $10.00, but that payments will 1'esu1ne'when additional

deposits are made or funds are otherwise available.

. NAME Alex DavighTony Scott
SIGNATURE /¢t
| CASE NO. 23-35083 |
PRISONER 1.D. NO. 98450

IMSI - IDAHO MAXIMUM
SECURITY INSTITUTION

ADDRESS P.O. Box 51
~ Boise, ID 83707
DATE T -0 g-033

 PRISON FACILITY

Mall this form to the Court at:
Clelk us. COllll oprpea/afor 1l1e Ninth Circuit, P.O. Box 193939, Scm Francisco, C4 94119-3939



 UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FELED

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAR 30 2023

MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK

.U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
ALEX DAVID TONY SCOTT, No. 23-35083

D.C. No. 1:22-cv-00227-BLW

Plaintiff - Appellant,
v, | U.S. District Court for Idaho, Boise

SCOTT ANDERS ELIASON, MD, - ORDER

Defeﬁdant - Appellee.

" Appellant Alex David Tony Scott, prisoﬁ identification number 98450, has
. been granted lea\}e to ‘procée,d in forma pauperis in‘t.his appeal and has completed
and filed the required authorization forrn direqting the api)ropriate prisdn officials
to assess, collect, and forward to the district court the filing and docketing fees for
' this appeal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1) and (2). This.court hereby assesses
an initial filing fee of 20 percent of the greater of (A) the average rhoflthly debosits
to the priéoner‘s account; or (B) the average monthly balénce in the pr'is.oner'sy
‘account for the six-month period immediately precediﬁg’ the filing of the J anuary'

31, 2023 notice of appeal. Appellant is not responsible for payment When the funds



~in app‘ellaht‘s prison trust account total les:s than $10, but payments must resume N
when additional deposits,_ are made or funds are otherwise available. ..
| The Clerk shali serve this order and appelléﬁt's cdmpleted authorization

'f‘orm on the United .States- Attorney foy the District of Idaho, who shall Vnotify the.
appropriate agency or pr.i‘son' authority responsible for calculating, collecting, and
forvi%arding the initial paymenf assessed in this order and forv éssessing, collectiné,
and fofwérding the remaining monthly payfrlents of the fee to the _dist}rictf court for
fhis appeal. See 28 U.S.C. § 1:91'5(b)(:2). Each payment should be accompahied by
the district court and appellate docket numberé for this appeal and»a‘record of
previous payfnents made for this abpeal.

The Clerk shall alsd u'slerve a cop;y of this order on the clerk and the-ﬁnancia.li"
unit of the disfrict court.

- FOR THE COURT:

MOLLY C. DWYER.
CLERK OF COURT

By: Cyntharee K. Powells
- Deputy Clerk
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-7



Case No: 23- 35083 Alex Scott V. Scott Eliason
Appellant: Alex Scott, No. 98450

United States Attorney’s Ofﬁce D1str1ct of Idaho
Attn: PLRA Payment Processing

1290 West Myrtle Street, Ste. 500

Boise, ID 83702



Court Filing Record

Court: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Date Submitted: 04/28/2023

Date Filed: 04/28/2023

9 Cir. Case No. 23-35083

Inmate No.: Alex David Tony Scott

Inmate No.: 98450

Document Title:A Requesting to Proceeld in Courts in the 9t Circuit
Total Pages: 73 (not including cover page), |

Total: 10of 1 | | | |
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FILED

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT ) '
: v ' FEB 01 2023
MOLLY C. DWYER; CLERK
* U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
ALEX DAVID TONY SCOTT, , No. 23-35083

Plaintiff - APlf’e“amt D.C. No. 1:22-cv-00227-BLW

v ‘ U.S. District Court for Idaho, Boise

SCOTT ANDERS ELIASON, MD, TIME SCHEDULE ORDER

Defendant - Appellee.

a7 ﬁfJé“?’H_) ‘
/‘-/lfﬁ'\l '

The parties shall meet the foilowing time schedule.

Moni., April 3, 2023 Appellant's opening brief and excerpts of record
shall be served and filed pursuant to FRAP 31 and
- 9th Cir. R. 31-2.1.

Failure of the appellant to comply with the Time Schedule Order will result in
automatic dismissal of the appeal. See 9th Cir. R. 42-1.

Appellants without representatlon of counsel in a prisoner appeal may have
their.case submitted on the briefs and record without oral argument,
pursuant to FRAP 34(a). ' :

FOR THE COURT:

MOLLY C. DWYER
CLERK OF COURT

By: Aurielle Breanna Trapps
Deputy Clerk
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-7
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- o
IMSI Resource Center Response F\’b’ b@

Date: 2/23/2023

IDOC: 98450 Last Name Scott ... . . First Name Alex . Unit: €121

. ®
The following items‘or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:
Stopped by housing unit. - e
s

You requested to have a Appellant's Opening Brief (43 pages) e-filed into the 9th
Circuit Court of Appeals docket no® 23-35083. (D.C. case no. 1:22-CV-00227-BLW)
Completed. Originals attached.

“Paisley

You will find the requested form acket(s) attached. If you have questions after you have
read the material or need to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an Access to Courts Request. Black pens are available through the commissary. If
you are indigent you may get a black pen through the Resource Center.

Si usted no puede leer ingles y no hay alguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que
el paralegal le ayuda con entender este paquete. Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to
Courts Request."




Court Filing Record

Court: United States Court of Appéals for the Ninth Circuit
Date Submitted: 02/23/2023

Date Filed: 02/23/2023

Case No.: 1:21-CV-00227-BLW

“Inmate Name: Alex David Tony Scott

Inmate Ng.: 98450

Documenf Title: Appellant’s Informal Opening Brief

Total Pages : 43 (not including cover page)

Total: 1of 1




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR.THE NINTH CIRCUIT

\P\LQ X (\ Avio oy &m(9th Cir. Case No. 9,3 '5 O$

Appellant(s),

District Court (;r : |
BAP Case No. | 1 2Q2—\- JU%- ”%L'A)

&é@dﬁ’ ANDERS ‘ELI;A&&/;’MD}

Appellee(s).

APPELLANT’S INFORMAL OPENING BRIEF

- (attach additional sheets as necessary; up to a total of 50 pages including this form)

JURISDICTION. This information helps the court deterrrﬁne if it .can review your
case.

1. Timeliness of Appeal:

a. What s the date of the judgment or.order that you want this court to

review? %{56 . 'Gi/,&OBB

b. Did you file any motion, other than for fees and costs, after the judgment
was entered? Answer yes or no: 525:’5

o If you did, on what date did you file the motion? / - § / ‘26&3

e For prisoners or detainees, what 7ate did you give the motion to
prison authorities for mailing? [— S|-2ox<] '

e What date did the district court or bankruptcy appellate panel (]§AP)
decide the motion that you filed after judgment? FE 0;; 2033

c. What date did you file your notice of appeal? AN &77’; &0’&3

e For prisoners or detainees, what date did you give your notice of

- appeal to prison authorities for mailing? 7>SAN &7‘7’ &c&i




9th Cir. Case No&g \S§ J 83 - | | Page2

FACTS. Include all facts that the court needs to know to decide your case.

2.  What are the facts of your case? . ‘
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AL POAT T, ST ANDERS €EZASON, M. D
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: IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION ;2/\’,7}5 Wﬁ?

_._“.’/ Inmate Concern Form \U
Inmate Name: MR = IDOC Number: Q%O -

Institution, Housing Unit, & Call w ‘ 0-22-

To: HEAL ALH /’ U
(Mdreaa to appropride ataﬂ'arson tdirecﬂy responsile for thmg orconcern)

Issue/Concern; 7Z ~ JA s You TiA A Treminadpds Ve EM ] AL LA ARG
O RE C/An 4 DISReGARD T3 EXSTEEM 1SAD D¢ e ‘I 1 4 3.5 Voin Bt 7€ ron 34 23
M€ AS e Yaue A DICIATox Yos MARE CALSE A PAT fan) Ood ME_AND MARS RENTS T ME
12 A ARG ME Lité M A A TR EAT O 4 Lo LTy OF Z

Staff Section ‘ _ ]

l A‘:‘ 5% Collected/Recehed: (O 2 2e20
(Dute colactad WMNOU)

ans ssociale D& 2L Date: _t1/4 [1>
An b

Kk copy to Inmao (after receiving staff’s signature),
COriginal and Yelow copy torespondng staff (aftercompieting the roply, yelltw copy returned to inmate)

This Is an exact model and must be produced on three (3)-part NCR paper. 3

A IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION Qﬂa/%\go 3
o " Inmate COncern Form
Inmate Name: Mﬁ‘ SC'ZN/ IDOC Number qg qf o

Date: O~ 2S-2026

Inmate signature 24 : : . .
| —= ’/ - Staff Section |
A / QO %6 Collected/Recehed: JQLZ‘; i

(Signature of Staffisriber Acknowiedging Receipt) /Associate D#) (Date collected 9/reco~od)

b e %m/mamryw@(lmﬁu ot —

74 f‘ LOALe [id =

Responding Staff Signature: _.‘,A/.Lﬁﬁﬁe,&!.b__;ﬁssoélatelo yd 5% Date: #M
staffs signatura), '

Rnk copy to inmaie (after receiving
Criginal and Yellow copy to respondng staff (aftercompleting the reply, yellow copy returned to inmate)

This is an exact model and must be produced on three 3)-part NCR paper. ﬁ
AMAADSA o Ok Aret -+ - D et B SALTUR A 2n e NS hw a:’!{LLf?l*T’




IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION q

Inmate Name: /l/l R é( O/r e Sonsemom IDOC Num;?t:?gqg\ O

hstitution, Housing Unit, & Celt: | . 5. 1. (- TA Date: 5~&-29)
To S ST MEQTAL DR E\ToR 7. Sk s
(Address to appropriate staff: Rerson rrost directly responsible for this issue or concarn)

(mscrbﬁonlan only onthe lines provided above.)
Inmate signature: /./ R / - .

L

Staff Section ]

T \b (ot Collected/Receiwd: _> '~ *
(stgnnlure of Steff Mmber Acinowledging mcaht) /Associate D#) - (Date collected or received)

t

Reply: '/u'«.\ \nones \‘hr ijk W @(-‘»'\r _Calr Hogur, i i (‘.J-x.g £ afi el

fisas Lt
Responding Staff Signature: _jf% ‘ __Assoclate ID # __/ 5%/ Date: ;‘_/g/ U
Rnk copy to inmals (aftar recaiving mfrs mnaturo).
Criginal and Yellow copy lo respondang staff (aﬁcrcoﬂphthn the reply, yeliow copy returned to inmate)
This Is an exact model and must be produced on three (3)-part NCR papar. L\'
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Idaho Control Number: Version: | Page Number:
Departmentof | Standard | 401.06.03.071 ' 21 10f6
Correction Operating Adopted:
RLBERN, Procedure 3-1-2001
- o Reviewed:
and Right to Refuse Treatment
Treatment
Operational
Services

This document was approved by Dr. Mary Perrien, chief of the Division of
Education and Treatment, on 9/26/08 (signature on file).

BOARD OF CORRECTION IDAPARULE NUMBER 401
Medical Care

POLICY STATEMENT NUMBER 401
Hospitalization, Institutional Clinical Services, and Treatment

POLICY DOCUMENT NUMBER 401
Hospitalization, Institutional Clinical Services, and Treatment

DEFINITIONS
Standardized Definitions List

Contract Medical Provider: A private company under contract with the Department to
provide comprehensive medical, dental, and/or mental health services to the incarcerated
offender population. A contract medical provider may include private prison companies and
other entities under contract with the Department to operate the Idaho Correctional Center
(ICC) and other out-of-state facilities housing Department offenders.

Facility Health Authority: The contract medical provider employee who is primarily
responsible for overseeing the delivery of medical services in an ldaho Department of
Correction (IDOC) facility. '

Facility Medical Director: The highest ranking physician in an Idaho Department of
Correction (IDOC) facility. '

Health Authority: The Department employee who is primarily responsible for overseeing or
managing the Department's medical and mental health services. The health authority is
commonly referred to as the health services director.

Qualified Health Professional: A physician, physician assistant, nurse practitioner, nurse,
dentist, mental health professional or others who -- by virtue of their education, credentials,
and experience -- are permitted by law (within the scope of their professional practice) to
evaluate and care for patients.

Treatment Plan: A series of written statements specifying a patient's particular course of »
therapy and the roles of qualified healthcare professionals in carrying it out.
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PURPOSE

The purpose of this standard operating procedure (SOP) is to establish procedures to afford
offenders the opportunity to refuse specifically recommended or prescribed healthcare
evaluations and treatments. -

SCOPE

This SOP applies to all ldaho Department of Correction (IDOC) healthcare services staff,
offenders, contract medical providers and subcontractors.

RESPONSIBILITY

‘Health Authority
The health authority is responsi_ble for:

e Monitoring and overseeing all aspects of healthcare services; and

e The implementation and continued practice of the provisions provided in this
SOP.

When healthcare services are privatized, he will also be responsible for:

e Reviewing and approving (prior to implementation) all applicable contract medical
provider policy, procedure, and forms; and

¢ Monitoring the contract medical provider's performance, to include but not limited
to reviewing processes, procedures, forms, and protocols employed by the
contract medical provider to ensure compliance with all healthcare-related
requirements: provided in respective contractual agreements, this SOP, and in
National Commission on Correctional Health Care (NCCHC) standard P-1-05,
Informed Consent and Right to Refuse. (See section 2 of this SOP.)

Contract Medical Provider

When healthcare services are privatized, the contract medical provider is responsible
for:

¢ Implementing and practicing all provisions of this SOP, unless specifically
exempted by written contractual agreements;

o Ensuring that all aspects of this SOP and NCCHS standard P--05 are addressed
by applicable contract medical provider policy and procedure;

¢ Ensuring facility health authorities utilize all applicable contract medical provider
' policy, procedure, forms, and educational information to fulfill all healthcare-
related requirements provided in this SOP, NCCHC standard P-1-05, or as
indicated in their respective contractual agreement(s); and :

o Ensuring all applicable contract medical provider policy, procedure, and forms
are submitted to the health authority for review and approval prior to
implementation. i

Note: Nothing in this SOP shall be construed to relieve the contract medical provider(s)
of any obligation and/or responsibility stipulated in respective contractual agreements.
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Facility Medical Director ,
The facility medical director (or designee) will be responsible for:

¢ Reviewing the circumstances and clinical consequences of the offender’s refusal to
accept the recommended evaluation and/or treatment, and

e Making a determination of whether the offender’s refusal to accept the recommended
evaluation and/or treatment presents significant adverse health risks.

Facility Health Authority
The facility health authority will be responsible for:

* Ensuring the presence of an adequate number of appropriately trained staff and
materials are available to meet the requirements of this SOP; and

o Establishing and monitoring applicable contract medical provider policy and
procedure to ensure that all elements of this SOP and NCCHC standard P-1-05
are accomplished as required.

Qualified Health Professional
The qualified health professional will be responsible for:

-e  Providing sufficient explanation and information to the offender to allow the offender
' to understand the consequences of refusing the recommended evaluation and/or
treatment, and

* Documenting the refusal in the offender's healthcare record.

Note: When an offender’s refusal to accept the recommended evaluation and/or
treatment has significant adverse health risks or consequences, the qualified health
professional shall—at a. minimum of 90 days or as detailed in the treatment plan—
discuss the evaluation and/or treatment with the offender.

Table of Contents
General FEQUINEMENES .........c.cvveiriirceirircr e es s sre s ors e s s s st bsessenassrebans 3
1. Guidelines ............ et emesseses et S 3
2. ProCess StEPS......ccccivviimrriiiirirenrsiresrer e csseseserssnesseessaessrasessesesans rreereeerstesbee i ar e aneeraaes 4
3. COMPHANCE......ccciiirirercceccten e ceees e rree s e e s s s st se s e s e s e e s s sssmesa bbb e s e b e s e s ansaabe srmas s sssensenen 5
REFEIENCES........c.cveeeeereteeccene s ssaesessrsessetesesesssasbesebeseassersrsssssassasnsssnrens I e 6
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. Guidelines

s Refusing treatment at a particular time does not waive the offender's right to
- subsequent healthcare.

e The process for informing and clarifying understanding of the recommended
evaluation and/or freatment (e.g., face-to-face contact, discussion of the
alternative(s), associated risks, etc.) must be documented in the healthcare record.
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2. Process Steps

Note: The contract medical provider is responsible for supplying and providing any
forms or lists indicated in this section.

* ‘Functional Rples and’ :

o Provnde inform atlon suft' clent enough for an offender
to make an informed decision to refuse
recommended healthcare evaluations and/or
treatment.

o [f the offender requests, a more detailed explanation
must be provided to include details of the
recommended evaluation and/or treatment, the

: viable alternatives, and any material risks to the

Qualified Heaithcare recommended evaluation and/or treatment.

Professional T |'Note: Treatmentis mandatory for an offender who has

latent tuberculosis infection (LTBI) and/or active

tuberculosis (TB) (see SOP 401.06.03.076, Tuberculosis)
or when he does not have the mental capacity to make an
informed decision (see SOP 401.06.03.070, Informed

Conserit).

Note: If an offender does not speak English, a written
interpretation or telephone interpretation service mustbe
provided in the language spoken.
If the offender refuses evaluation and/or treatment
o Complete the Treatment Refusal Form,
e Secure a healthcare staff memberto serve as a
witness,
» Have the offender sign and date the form in the
presence of the witness, and
. » Have the witness sign and date the form in the
Qualified Healthcare 2 presence of the offender.
Professional Note: If the offender refuses to sign the form, have the
witness sugn and date the form indicating the offender’s
refusal to sign.
If the offender accepts evaluation and/or treatment:
¢ Take steps to obtain informed consent (see SOP
401.06.03.070, Informed Consent) and provide the
evaluation and/or treatment. (The process ends
here.)
¢ Documentthe information provided, circumstances,
) and the offender’s stated reason for refusal in the
Qualified Healthcare 3 “progress notes” section of the healthcare record,
Profession and
» Forward the healthcare record to the facnllty medical
director (or designee) for review.

exHprt
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' Functional Rolesand |

‘ ”,Re_;sponsibllllt,le's‘..,' | Stepry e 2 Y agke i ,
Review the circumstances and clinical consequences of the
offender’s refusal to accept evaluation and/or treatment.

o If the refusal to accept evaluation and/or
treatment does present a significant adverse
health risk: '

¢ Schedule the offender for a subsequent

appointment with the healthcare provider to

- . discuss the refusal, and
Facility Medical 4 ¢ Forward the healthcare record to the qualified
Director (or designee) healthcare professional.
Note: If the refusal to accept evaluation and/or treatment
places others in the facility at risk of contracting infectious
disease, appropriately isolate the offender.

e If the refusal to accept evaluation and/or
treatment does not present a significant adverse
health risk:

+ No further action is needed. (The process ends
here.)
Repeat step 1, and

» If the offender continues to refuse evaluation

and/or treatment: ‘
+ Consider referral to a mental health provider for
an assessment of the offender’'s mental status,
¢ Document the information provided,
circumstances, and the offender’s stated reason
for refusal in the “progress notes” section of the
healthcare record, and
¢ Forward the healthcare record to the facility
medical director (or designee) for review.
¢ If the offender rescinds his earlier refusal to
accept the evaluation and/or treatment:
¢ Take steps to obtain informed consent (see SOP
401.06.03.070, Informed Consent).and provide
the evaluation and/or treatment.. (The process
ends here.)
Facility Medical Record the refusal on the Healthcare Record Problem List.

Director (or designee)

Qualified Healthcare 5
Professional

3. Compliance
Compliance with this SOP and all related Department-approved protocols will be monitored
by the health authority (or designee) by using various sources to include: this SOP, clinical
practice guidelines, routine reports, program reviews, and record reviews.

The health authority (or designee) must conduct two (2) audits a year (or more frequently as
desired based on prior audit results). The audits must consist of monitoring applicable
contract medical provider and IDOC policy and procedures, applicable NCCHC standards,
and the review of a minimum of 15 individual records.




Page Number:

Control Number: Version: | Title:
401.06.03.071 2.1 Right to Refuse Treatment 60of 6

REFERENCES

National Commission on Correctional Health Care (NCCHC),' Standard P-05, Informed
Consent and Right to Refuse '

- End of Document -
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"REFUSAL TO ACCEPT MEDICAL TREATMENT:

I, (Name) (Number) s at
(Facility) ‘

refuse to accept the following Dental/ Psychiatric/ Medical/ and/or Surgical services and/ or
treatment recommended by this Facility’s Dental/ Psychiatric/ Medical staff and/or a referred
secondary care specialist: (list treatment(s)/service(s) in layman terminology)

| am refusing the above recommended treatment(s)/service(s) for the following reason(s):

I acknowledge that | have been informed of the risks and possible consequences which include,
but are not limited to, the following, and which may be up to and including death:

| understand the possible consequences and/or complications, listed above and still refuse
recommended treatment. ! understand that my failure to follow this advice may seriously affect
my health or the health of the person under my guardianship. '

| hereby release the Dental/ Psychiatric/ Medical staff and/or a referred secondary care specialist
associated with this correctional facility, CoreCivic, any contract managed care company, and
their employees and agents of all responsibility regardlng this matter, and 1 am making this
decision of my own free will.

Inmate/Resident Sighature Inmate/Resident # DOB

“(This section to be completed by a staff member)

Qualified Health Care Professional Signature Date/Time
(Note: For CDCR inmates, must be an RN or higher credentialed QHCP)

Witness Signature Date/Time




M REFUSAL OF CLINICAL SERVICES

HEALTH®
T " PATIENT DEMOGRAPHICS
Patient — o e
ame: umber:
Facility Date of
Name: ' Birth:
E°“s'!‘9, - O General Population O Segregation O Infirmary O Other Sex: 10 Male O Female

"SERVICE(SyREEUSED::

1, . : have been told | have

Name of Patient Condition/(iiness
| The risks and benefits of my treatment plan have been explained to me and | am refusing:
| O Medication Clist) ‘ O Chronic Care Clinic (list) O X-Ray Serwces (list)
T Physical Exam / H&P/ Health | LI Behavioral Health/Psychiatry | 11 Offsite Appointments (D)
|___Assessment . _ A -
O Other (Inst) O Dental Care (list)

**Health Services Staft: If critical medication refer to pelicy G-05.01-Refusal of Medication or Clinical Encounter

Locatlon of refused encounter: O Onsite O Offsite .0 Telehealth
/POSSIBEERISKS: COMPLICATIONS:AND/OR:SIDECEEEECTS:OF- REEUSRI’.

Reason for refusal
| understand there are the fo{lowmg possible risks, complications, and/or snde effects in refusing cllnlcal _
| services:

[ Potential risks
explained to
patient:

» | acknowledge that | have been fully informed and understand the above recommendatuon(s). and
the risks involved in refusing them. | hereby release and agree to hold harmless the
City/County/State, statutory authority, all correctional personriel, my health care provider, and all
medical personnel from all responsibility and any ill effects which may result from this

action/refusal and | personally assume all responsibility for my refusal.

> lunderstand that | will continue to have access to health care, and may resubmit a request for this
service.

. 1 un understand the lnformatlon on this form and have h

STOreOf Patient . s e e | s
OAMOPM | __ _
S D e

.I:l Patient nas refused to sign thls form. This requires the slgnature of another wutness in addition to that of health
servnces staff

Referral for addltlonal follow up: O No 0 Yes
| Describe:

O AM OPM

Revised 8/2018
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Idaho Department of Correction
Grievance Form

Offender Name: SCOTT, ALEXDAVID TONY " Location:  IMSI
Offender Number: 98450 Number: IM 210000201
Category: MEDICAL/I-[EALIHCARE

Date Received: 05/14/2021
The problem is:

Ive submitted H.S.R. and concern forms refuseing mental health treatment. Policy, control number 401.06.03.071m title,
"Right to Refuse Treatment" has been violated and not fallowed. Ive requested a "treatment refusal form" to be filled out
and I refuse and evaluation and/or treatment and have a healthcare staff serve so I can sign. This has not been done
violating policie above

I have tried to solve this problem informally by:
2 concern forms one on 4-24-2021 the second on 5-6-2021 and a H.S.R. on 4-27-2021. Ive brought issue to C.M.S.,

clinisian.

I suggest the following solution for the problem:

A "treatment refusal form" filled out and a healthcare staff serve it so I may sign and I refuse any evaluation due to the fact
theres no significant adverse health risk and I refuse any assessment. ’

Date Forwarded: 05/14/2021 Date Returned: 05/14/2021

Date Due Back: 05/28/2021 Level 1 Responder: ) WINGERT, WILLIAM
The response from the staff member or person in charge of the area/operation being grieved:

You do have the right to refuse medical and mental health treatment as long as you are not ordered by a judge. As part of
our commitment to your care we will continue to schedule you to see mental health. You may sign a refusal the day of your
appointment. We wilt then reschedule you for a later date. As long as you still have a mental health diagnosis, we are
obligated to schedule you. As I said, you are free to sign a refusal at that time.

Date: 06/03/2021 14:41 Created By: taryoung
CIS/Facilities/Main/Misc/Grievance Detail
it o=t Lo e—ad ot




IM 210000201 SCOTT, ALEX DAVID TONY - 984s0

Date Forwarded: 05/14/2021 Grievance Disposition: MODIFIED

Date Due Back: 05/30/2021 Level 2 Responder: JONES, PATRICK
Date Returned: 06/01/2021 Response sent.to offender: 06/01/2021
Your grievence has been reviewed and I find: "
Modity
Mr. Scott,

You have the right to refuse any treatment. However the refusal that you sign is only good for that single appointment. We )
will continue to ask you to be seen by a provider as it is our job to make sure you are getting adequate care. Thank you.

Offender Commen '

I have the right to refuse treatment. Policy "treatment refusal gives me the opportunity to terminate mental health serves,
medications, behavioral health/psy-chiatric, all evaluations, all clinic visits, the right to terminate all prescribers, etc., etc. I
was sentence by a judge to prison time thats it. I have no judge order to that ties me to any mental health care. ] am not a
threat to others, self, or property. I think rational and make good decisions.

Date Appealed: 06/02/2021 " Grievance Disposition: "~ MODIFIED

Date Forwarded: 06/02/2021 Level 3 Responder: SIEGERT, RONA
Date Due Back: 06/18/2021 Response sent to offender: 06/03/2021
Date Returned: 06/03/2021

Your appeal has been reviewed and I find:
Grievance Appeal Disposition: Modified
Mr. Scott:

Ms. Smock and I came to IMSI and met with you. We discussed concerns with refusal of treatment. You may recall that
you can certainly refuse an appointment or treatment but the refusal is only good that specific time. You will continue to be
scheduled. : .

Date: 06/03/2021 14:41 Created By: taryoung
CIS/Facilities/Main/Misc/Grievance Detail

;Aim_ﬁ;wﬂ/
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Idaho Department of Correction
Grievance Form

Offender Name: SCOTT, ALEX DAVID TONY Location:  IMSI
Offender Number: 98450 Number: 1M 210000312
Category MEDICAL/HEALTHCARE

Date Received: 07/20/2021
The problem is:

On 7-2-21 I submitted a "Treatment Refusal Form" Refusal of clinical services" Attached to a M.S.R. to C.M.S. Saspnski
@ 9 AM. She forwarded it to Nurse Grace in the above listed form I requested " all medications terminated/stopped. Nurse
Grace then sent C.M.S. sabenskd to inject me with with an antisicatic @ 12:56 AM 7-2-21 @ IM.S.I C-2 unit, Cell 48A. 1
told her "I am unwilling!" and i want my request for treatment refusal respected. Sbe told me Nurse Grace sent me. The
injection was done.

I have tried to solve this problem informally by:
2 concern forms, one on 7-9-21 second on 7-13-21. Writen treatment refusal forms. Verbaly stated I refuse all mental
health treatment to Corizon staff,

I suggest the following solution for the problem:

Nurse Grace and Scott A Eliason, MD. Terminated and never to retumm to IDOC Facility grounds. All mental health
treatment stopped/Terminated upon me. an apology, 250,000 in Non Econmical Damages, A paid Attorney.

Eevell - ik Respe B e e T S
Date Forwarded: 07/20/2021 Date Returned: 07/20/2021

Date Due Back: 08/03/2021 Level l'Responder. WINGERT, WILLIAM
The response from the staff member or person in charge of the area/operation being grieved: o

As Iong as you have an existing Mental Health Diagnosis Corizon is obligated by contract to offer you mental health
services and medications. You have the right to refuse those services and/or medications, but as long as your diagnosis
exists we will still schedule you for appointments and offer you medications. Again, you currently have the right to refuse.

EXHISITH /4

Date: 07/26/2021 15:04 Created By: taryoung - Page 1 of 2

CIS/Facilities/Main/Misc/Grievance Detail




IM 210000312 SCOTT, ALEX DAVID TONY 98450

Date Forwarded: 07/20/2021 Grievance Disposition: DENIED

Date Due Back: 08/05/2021 Level 2 Responder: JONES, PATRICK
Date Returned: 07/26/2021 ' Response sent to offender: 07/26/2021

Your grievence has been reviewed and I find:

Mr. Scott,

As discussed previously, you have the nght to refuse medical/mental health treatment and/or medications. However, as long
as there are medication orders entered by a medical/mental health provider you will be offered your medications. It is up to
you to refuse them each time if that is what you decide to do. There is no refusal form that will stop us from offering you
medications that have been ordered. Also, as long as you have a mental health diagnosis and a mental health level of care
we are obligated to schedule you with your designated mental health provider, who at this time is Dr. Eliason. You have the
right to refuse these appointments as well, but will continue to be offered them each time.

Offender Comments

I appeal Grievance number; IM210000312 Due to the fact policie of "Treatment Refusal is not being followed. The
"Treatment Refusal forms" and "Refusal of clinical services" are not being followed I being punished for not taking the
medication DR. Ellason Prescribes by being documented " Medication non complient" which has santions in the unit im
housed in At LM.8.1. C-Block. I've been forced to take medications after Ive filled out Treatment Refuals forms, and win ’
Corizon staff "Im unwilling for injections or meds” As in on 7-2-21 stated in Grievance, Ive been placed on these meds
which give me suicidal thoughts which cause suicide attempts. Ive been misdiaonsed so Corizon can profit off me '

Date Appealed: 07/29/2021 Grievance Disposition: DENIED

Date Forwarded: 07/29/2021 Level 3 Responder: SIEGERT, RONA
Date Due Back: 08/14/2021 Response sent to offender: 08/03/2021
Date Returned: © 08/03/2021

Your appeal has been reviewed and I find:

Mr. Scott:

I met with you at IMSI to discuss your issue with refusal of medical services. At our meeting I explained that you can
refuse medication and medical services but will continue to be offered both. You cannot sign a blanket refusal. If the
medication is an active order you will be offered that medication ongoing.

Date: 08/03/2021 08:56 Created By: khutchin Page 2 of 2

CIS/Facilities/Main/Misc/Grievance Detail
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION @
hmate Concern Form
Inmate Name: IMQ 3 CQ’(( IDOC Number: —%@
nstitution, Housng nit &Cell .7a-51. (-7 ,720A Dt =2 3- 202/
T DS - i; W MENTAC  HCA=7F . '
{Address to awoprlae staff:Rerson most dirww mponsbb for this issue or concern)

13- 2021 == Sau = REurio

N\ C770ns O A6 Vo€ [iAuL T %74
e, [ an (D Rgulc DAlre  Inl Mty Z5A
{Ceacription an above.)
Inmate signature: _@
{ Staff Section ]
/ gl /(/{ //,/,’c/p/)—\- Coliectec/Recelved: OJ_Z 23 /20|
swna7o of Staff Merrbor Acinowladging Rycelpt) / Assodile D#) (Dete coliected or received)
Repl -

.L‘ﬂ.bﬁ_ﬁ__g.&ﬂ_ f
Responding Staff Signature: M@MM__Assodah p# __BRUK Date: __‘-t/u_'lg__j__

Rnk copy to krmiats (after receiving slaffs signature),
Original and Yeliow copy to responding eteff (afterconpleting the reply, yallow copy returned to inmate)

This is an exact lmdol and mmt be produced on three (3)-part NCR papor.
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Complete Mailing Address

UMD SIATES DASR A Cound
f/m e OSRUA (¢ Fotus

ALEX DAV, 7, ST

) casoro ] Q0 ~CV—-009R 7-HLW
Plaintiff/Petitioner, )
s 3 AFFIDAVIT OF
PR, Scily, €L1ASon ) Do 0udh
Defendant/Respoﬁdent. i
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Further your affiant sayeth natight.{/*<% ALy ﬂ{/ .//WW A, o5

DATED This_| 7 dayof _]NAY

Signatur

CERTIFICATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I cemfy under penalty of perjury pursuant to the law of the State of Idaho that the foregomg is

true and correct.

Date: 5"[ 7"‘

2 % é _—
Typed/P% Signa ]
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the day of 20 . I
mailed a true and cotrect copy of the AFFIDAVIT via

prison mail system for processing to the U.S. mail systém to:

Signature
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORIiECTION
Information Report

IR#: 2102-35-020 Date: _2/2/2021 Time: 1936

Location: _C-Block, Tier 1, Cell 10 Type of Incident: _Medical Emergency
Individuals Involved: '

Name: _Scott IDOC#: 98450

Name: _Sanchez IDOCH#: 108063

(Add additional rows if necessary)

On 212/2021 at appmxlmately 1936 hours. I Ofﬁcer Haggard 0445 responded toan offender hmmg their call button
in C-Block, Tier 1, Cell 10. Upon arrival at the cell, | noticed Offender Scott #98450 laying in a fetal position, shaking,
breathing heavily, while complaining of severe back pain. } asked for another officer over the C-Block radio channel
and briefly explained what was happening. Once Officer Hilsabeck arrived, | had the C-Block Control Officer open cell
10.:1 then had Offender Sanchez #108063 exit the cell and go into the shower while waiting for medical staff to arrive.
Ithen asked Scott where his back pain was and then gently placed my hand on his spine. LPN Sticht arrived on
scene. | assisted Scott to a seated position. LPN Sticht made an assessment and then cleared Offender Scott to
remain in his cell. | then helped Scott to his bed. Afterward, | resecured Sanchez in the cell. LPN Sticht told me that
she would be back to glve him some medication.

LPN Sticht came back to C-Block with the medication. | opened the cell door, had Offender Sanchez step out of the
cell, and watched Sticht administer the medication. | then had Sanchez return to the cell and secured the door.

-Print Form~
Reporting staff a a ard D445
Signature;
Submitted to: W_Lu /Dth_ Date: )-2-202\

) Associate ID# (pZAq Date: )2.02. 2624

Shift commander/supervisor:
" Action(s) taken;

Investigator (if applicable):

Action taken by: . Associate ID #: Date:
Action(s) taken: -

Security manager: ./ - Associate ID #: e - Date: z /
Action(s) taken: d

Deputy warden (equivalent): /A __— Associate ID #:%S \ patel W wL|

. ‘ o .

Action(s) taken: :

Deputy warden (equivalent): Associate 1D # Date:
Action(s) taken: '
Appendix C Page 1 of 2
105.02.01.002

(Appendix last updated 8/4/11)

.

CONFIDENTIAL per .C. § 6-1008 and EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE per I.C. § 74-106(10) PLSP_Scott_0479
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

e M ST eecemnrem mﬁf 99450

hstlt tion, g_ousln Unit, & Callz_!- M-S (- j A o 5 —'[7 .)U-)-\
M 7~ VESTA GA770 N

(Addrass to appropridte staff: wrson most directly responsiio forlhb issue or concern) > VEo Trie Prmﬁi—s TARN OF Blwo I CELLY
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ﬂmwmrfmaﬂrzukmllm.amnnmm. X
m LAY KKMOM*YJMJIILT
QC 1IN C—13 Uny7 £

Collected/Received:

(Date coliectad orreceved)

e UESIE T
<

) 7 , ' ,,
Responding Staff Signature: /R ~ ssoclate D #: 4477  Date: __ 5 ﬂ‘:/ZI
Ank copy to inmals (after recelving s eignature), -
Criginat and Yellow copy toreapondng ataff (atercorvpleting the reply, yeliow copy returned toinmate)

; Thisis an exact model and must be produced on three »(:l)-p{lrt NCR paper.
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SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER Patient Name: SCOTT, ALEX

Baise, ID 83706- MRN: (BIS)-003169063
Date of Birth: 711511984
Admit Date: 4/8/2021
Discharge Date:  4/8/2021
A Member of Trinity Health Account Number:  031131962-1097
Livonia, Michigan : ' Patient Type: Inpatient
Attending: Donaid MD,Graham

; Handoff Form

. Handoff Form
04/08/21 05:54 MDT Performed by Tropea RN, Tara
Entered on 04/08/21 06:05 MDT

Updated on

04/08/21 06:40 MDT by Tropea RN, Tara

Handoff Form

Anticipated Events-(Retrieval) Anticipated Events - Retrieval **

04/08/2021 02:50 Lashaway, Joel E -
Report given; pt a/o x4; denies pain
in left arm; c/o of mild blow back
pain, chronic; talks continuously
with excessive cussing; a/o x4; drsg
C/D/I; iv patent; foley dc'd at EOC
of case with 800ml drainage; vss,
afebrile; pt went straight to OR d/t
no COVID results; now COVID negative;

04/08/2021 02:16 Lashaway, Joel E -
Received report from Terry Black,
CRNA

04/08/2021 01: 32 Christopherson RN,
Danielle R - patient brought
directly from er into Or. Bedside
consent obtained from Dr. Donald and
anesthesia team, patient escorted by
Officers. Shoes in labeled bag.
Anticipated Events Patient arrived to flooxr this
morning. Alert and oriented x4. RA
Voiding. Stand by assist. Denies pain
. in left arm Complains that
medication he is taking at the prison
IS mAKIng mImsuicidal. No acute
changes. continué plan of care.
Report given to oncoming RN

Printed Date/Time:  7/28/2021 12:57 EDT
Report Request ID: 288938671 ' . w @ ] > <
e j i




SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER Patient Name: SCOTT, ALEX

Boise, ID 83706- MRN: (B1S)-003169063
Date of Birth: 7/15/1984
Admit Date: 4182021
Discharge Date: ~ 4/8/2021
A Member of Trinity Health Account Number:  031131962-1097
Livonia, Michigan ' Patient Type: lnpaﬁem
Attending: Donald MD,Graham

History & Physical

i

DOCUMENT NAME: History & Physical
ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED BY: Donald MD,Graham (4/8/2021 02:04 MDT)
Priority III Trauma/ self-inflicted laceration. See paper chart. Ongoing

45 Back pain
History of Presept Iliness
36-year-old prisoner with a history of suicidal ideation, who presents from prison today gg&;ﬁ?:nia

after being found.in his cell covered in blood. He was evaluated in the ED, and found to
have a laceration:at his left antecubital fossa, with cancern for a brachial artery injury
with reportedly a visible brachial artery which was bleeding at the base of the ‘

wound and pulsatile bleeding when his bandaged left arm was uncovered. ‘I was Naproxen, 500 mg, PO, BID

Suicidal thoughts

consulted for repair in the operating room. } ' Norco, PO, Q6h

Physical Exam Xanax, PO, Daily
Measurem ) Agdlfm'ﬁ

T:985 °F HR: 66 RR: 16 BP. 118/72 SpO2:100% HT: 172cm WT:86kg =~ Co0eine
BMI:'29.1 Social History
NAD Alcohel - Low Rlsk
Left arm with pressure dressing in place. Left hand is warm and well-perfused. Radial Past, Beer, 1-2 times per year -
pulse is paipable. Grip strength is normal. - Substance Abuse - High Risk

Current, Marijuana, 3-5 times per week

Assessment/Plan . : obacco
Possible left brachial artery injury, self-inflicted. Risks, benefits, and altemnatives of L No qualifying data available

_ operative repair were explained to the patient, and he was amenable to préceed. Risks . )
include infection, bleeding, nerve injury, and limb loss. We will proceed to the operating Health Maintenance

room, Health Maintenance
Pending (in the next year)
90 minutes were spent on this encounter, over half of which was spent reviewing _ Due_ '
images, counseling the patient, and coordinating care. Depression Screening
due 04/08/21 and every 1 Year(s)
HIV Screening

due 04/08/21 One-time only
Lipid Screening due 04/08/21 and
every S5 Year(s)
Pertussis Vaccine
due 04/08/21 One-time only
TB Screening due 04/08/21 One-time
only
Tetanus/TD Vaccine
due 04/08/21 and every 10 Year(s)
Due In Future
B Influenza Vaccine not due
until 09/01/21 and every 1 Year(s)
Satisfied (in the past 1 year)
There are no satisfied recommendations
within the defined date range

Di tic Result

None

Printed Date/Time: 7/28/2021 12:57 EDT @ H/{ /7 /ﬁ 2 )
Report Request ID: 288938671 S~ T - 7
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SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER Patient Name: SCOTT, ALEX

Boise, 1D 83706- MRN: (BI1S)-003169063
Date of Birth: 7/15/11984
Admit Date: 4/8/2021
. Discharge Date:  4/8/2021
A Member of Trinity Health Account Number:  031131962-1097
Livonia, Michigan ' Patient Type: Inpatient
Attending: Donaid MD,Graham

: Emergency/Urgent Care i

Norco, PO, Q6h

History of Present Iliness :

36-year-old male presents to the Baise emergency: department from prison, he has a Xanax, PO, Daily
self-inflicted laceration over the left antecubital fossa, He says that he did this because D Administered Medications
he is sick of living in pain. They keep giving him Risperdal injections in his arms or his
schizophrenia and they gave him terrible back pain. He says he tried everything to try
to convince the doctors to change the amount, to a different medicines, to not let them codeine

take them, he says he is even tried bringing the doctor to the board of medicine and Social History
nobody will listen to him. He says he cannot live like this anymore. He took some sort Alcohol - Low Risk
.of object that he had access to in his cell and slowly started cutting on himself, he tried Past, Beer, 1-2 times per year

to get to some of them in his hands but he said that it was too dull of a an object, he m'ngm - High Risk

then started chipped away at his antecubital fossa until he started bleeding. He did not - o

seek help or ask for help, he was found in his cell approximately 30 minutes later with Current, Marijuana, 3-5 times per week
his entire self full of blood and him covered head to toe front and back and blood as Lab Results

well. :He says he feels a little bit anxious and tired. He has moderate pain at the

location. ED Labs

Specimen Source: NASOPHARYNGEAL
(04/07/21 00:18:00)

SARS-CoV-2: Negative (04/07/21 00:18:00)

Review of systems normal as reviewed but for as noted in HPI
Bhysical Exam ‘
Vitals & M I WBC Count: 12,41 thou/cumm High

. . . (04/07/21 23:39:00)
HI: 172 cm W: 86 kg BML: 29.1 ) _ Red Blood Cell Count: 3.26 million/mm3 Low
GEN: alert, no acute distress little bit pale, pleasant, literally covered nearly head to toe (04/07/21 23:39:00)

and blood in:
SKIN: v dry pink . %egggégl):m 9.3 gm/dL Low (04/07_/21
HEENT: NCAT PERRL, neck normal movement Hematocrit: 29.2 % Low (04/07/21
LUNGS: no distress ar tachypnea/ dyspnea 23:39:00) .
CVS: Heart is regular, normal perfusion, no edema MCV: 90 FL (04/07/21 23:39:00)
BACK: fullrom ] MCH: 28.5 Picograms (04/07/21 23:39:00)
NEURQ: appropriate affect, MAEW, no focal deficits MCHC: 31.8 gm/dL (04/07/21 23:39:00) B

Left antecubital fossa and forearm and hand: Patient has a very small maybe * RDW: 13 % (04/07/21 23:39:00)
centimeter and a half laceration just directly over the left antecubital, at first it looks like pjatelet Count: 275 thou/cumm (04/07/21
it is actually hemodynamically stable and fine and I thought it be able to take care of it 23:39:00)
myself, however when I pull the opening of the laceration proximally I am able to see  Mpy: 9.2 FL (04/07/21 23:39:00)
the brachial artery and it starts spurting about 10 to 15 cm in the air consistently and i Method: AUTO DIFE (04/07/21
does not slow down until I put pressure on it or extend extend the skin back over it 23:39:00) :
distally. He has good perfusion distally however, he has a good radial pulse slightly Neutrophil Percent: 78 % (04/07/21
diminished ulnar pulse the perfusion that I can tell over his fingers despite being 23:39:00)
covered in dried blood appears normal, he has good thumb extension lumbrical exam Lymphacyte Percent: 12.7 % (04/07/21
grip strength and normal sensation over his medial radial and ulnar nerve distributions.  33:39:00)
Monocyte Percent: 8.1 % (04/07/21
Medical Decision Making 23:39:00)
: Eosinophil Percent: 0.2 % (04/07/21
This appears to be an isolated brachial artery laceration, I think the laceration itself is 23:39’@) . .
actually quite small I can see where it is coming from, I definitely do not think it is Basophil Perc'?.nti 0.4 0/; (04/()t7./gl6 23.?49_.?‘0)
transected by any means, however I do not think it is in my skill set to be able to close Imma;u;e G?gg_g?’te ercent: 0.6 % Hig
this vascular injury on my own. 1 consulted with Dr. Donnell of vascular surgery is (04/0 /eé ﬁa o ) 0% (04/0721
coming to see the patient at the bedside. CBC and type and screen pending. 2‘;’%‘3?80) ercent: 0 %
Dr. Donnell has taken the patient directly to the OR. ;l;%lgag%g RBC: 0 thou/cumm (04/07/21
Neutrophil Absolute: 9.69 thou/cumm
{04/07/21 23:39:00)

Printed Date/Time: 7/28/2021 12:57 EDT

Report Request ID: 288938671 aﬁ] 6]@% ;
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SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER Patient Name: SCOTT, ALEX

Boise, ID 83706- MRN: (BIS)-003169063
' Date of Birth: 711511984
Admit Date: 4/8/2021
Discharge Date: 4/8/2021
A Member of Trinity Health Account Number:  031131962-1097
" Livonia, Michigan Patient Type: Inpatient
Attending: Donald MD,Graham

! Operative/Procedure Reports .

| connected the 2 transverse incisions in the antecubital fossa with a scalpel. Subcutaneous tissues were
dissected with Bovie electrocautery. Once the subcutaneous tissues were dissected, brisk venous bleeding was
noted from a hole in the cephalic vein, which itself was quite large, at least 6 or 7 mm in diameter, in the
proximal antecubital fossa. Proximal and distal control was applied digitally, and the venotomy was repaired
with Prolene suture. On the medial aspect of the wound, the brachial artery could be palpated deep to a
crossing vein and the overlying fascia.

Hemostasis was ensured. Local anesthesia was infiltrated into the wound. The wound was then closed in
interrupted fashion with nylon sutures.

Sterile dressing was applied, and the patient was awoken from anesthesia and brought to the recovery room
for convalescence.

The patient tolerated the procedure well.

Printed Date/Time; 7/28/2021 42:57 EDT

- Report ReqUésl ID: 288938671 5@' r g) 7%
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION N

Inmate Name: MQ B( Jﬂ/ | lnmm oo “:r"-t ?Co‘/ Y b

IDOC Number

nstitution, Hﬁng Unit, & Cell: _L .4 . | -7 YA Date: __S-(7-2¢2(
Too DR NCITT A, ¢ L 3IASOKY
(Address to appropriate staff: Rirson most directly responsble for this issus or concern)
Issue/Concem: ()} N 21l 4 Sy ~r GO g JFCD i 207
Ty AR ALVZ taid, € BONIEC  DApg T/ LV A '

s Y TN = > CC AN~ Aad %!l
o€ szl Al Ains 36 00N A fogpa ARG L0 78, 7000 1SAGCD AL L0340
AUSG Thie . SipipS £L8 A &l ay FOC Vo g Coam ocran g 2L 250
WA ANYE 3 N MG A1

(Cescription of the issue must be wrilten only on the lines provided above.)
Inmate signature: M—:—- :
N ——
| L % _ Staff Section 1

o fd i g R Y| Collected/Recelved: __
(slbna;bre of Steff Merber Aclnowladging Receipt) /Associate D#) (Date collected or recelvad)
Reply:
Responding Steff Signature: Associate {D #: _Date:

Rnk copy to inmale (after receiving staff’s signature),
Criginal and Yaliow copy to respondng staff (aftercompieting the reply, yeliow copy returned to inmate)

This is an exact model and must be produced on three (3)-part NCR paper.
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& IDAHO STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

%\ o’ Logger Creck Plaza Fax (208) 327-7005
e [ ;345 Bobwhite Court, Suite [50 E-Mail jnfod bom idaho.aon
P Boise, Idaho 83706 Website bonyidaho. gor

Y (208) 327-7600
MEDICAL MALPRACTICE PRELITIGATION HEARING APPLICATION & CLAIM

' * Please use this form to request a hearing for prelitigation consideration of a personal injury claim for money
damages. PLEASE NOTE: THIS IS NOT A COMPLAINT FORM.

—— ..:u:-u EEVED
Please email, fax, or mail a printed or typed application and claim to: HEC ol

Idaho State Board of Medicine-Prelitigation, PO Box 83720, Boise, Idaho, 83720-0058

Express Mail: 345 Bobwhite Ct., Suite 150, Boise, Idaho, 83706
Email: prelitigation@bom.idaho.gov Fax: (208|) 327-7005 MAY 28 2021
' !DAHO TATE
APPLICATION B85 OF MEDICINE

I, or an actively licensed Idaho

hearing panel in accordange with Ida
Signed: /&(/ , Claimant
\\J : '
Printed Name: Lb fa) Complainant  Date: 5—“23’:209:1

CLAIMANT:

Telephone: NOMNE. Cell: _NONE~ FAX: _Node”
Address: &@TF'M?‘HO ZM.SE d—-glock, PO. Bow SL

City/State/Zip: &LSC‘,JM& RSAH7
Email: _NoNE™

COUNSEL: _None™

ey, request consideration of a claim for personal injury or wrongful death by a
de Section 6-1001, et seq.

Telephone: ... Cell: . FAX:

Address: |

City/State/Zip: A \\ _

Email: o —— | e

MENZAL BeAL7s-

 RESPONDENT #1: DR Sc‘oTrA EL«TASO'\) 10.0¢. (Rizon R‘?Yffﬂf@heomoek

FULL_yme of physician (MD or DO) or acute care general hgspital
Telephone: Celk: - FAX: -
Address: _—E-/1- S = PO Bok 51-

City/State/Zip: &i.}ﬁ STFDAHS KT

RESPONDENT #2:

ULL name of physician (MD or DO) or acute care general hospital
Telephone: _FAX:

Address:

City/State/Zip: \ '

CONTINUE TO CLAIM ‘
*If there are additional respondents, please list them and claim mformanon on an additional sheet(s) of paper Pa £ 2
Ravised 112018 :

-‘lv"_—
.. - -'lhA-_I- —
e A T e e e e

e



PG, IC

CLAIM
To complete your application and claim, please set forth in writing and in general terms for each Respondent; by

whom. where, when and facts supporting vour claim that malpraclice occurred and the healthcare in question that

was allegedly and improperly provided or withheld that resulted in the untoward result or contributed to the injury
- as well as damages claimed. Please use additional sheets of paper if necessary.

RESPONDENT #1: -
~ BYWHOM: FULL name ofp, SICI ;bDor 0) or ac tecaregejja os}*\-/m{(wd Zz Dol

(=<
ST etihon (08 ) p MKV S e excedin) Ronoer.

‘,ﬂ‘

v \WWHERE: WHERE' FULL address for physrc:an or acute care general hospital : ) |
= = ( 7y X Z Do U (2, MEfotLﬂw |
O, Box 8L KolSE Zbarn X?; )7 |

WI-IEN Date(s) {DD/MM/YY) for each alleged incident the healthcare in question was
allege y/_nyerly provided or withheld by the phys;clan and/or acute care general hospital

FAC]S TO éUPPORT YOUR CLAIM THAT MALPRACTICE OCCURRED:
I wAs PLASED au I\ €cztenss oF EE’SE&_{L BY _DR. ELldson, Beppesis

EC7ED cw-uur CAUSE SuCI1AC A77er1P7, ON ,qr’m &, 202 WL
Chas€ pn Enekfency Kuom & AT USIT A7 srfiws I Boise et |

MONEY DAMAGES CLAIMED: , ‘
.S ~90 ey _ a2
RESPONDENT #2:

BY WHOM: FULL name of physician (MD or DO) or acute care general hospital

™~

WHERE: L address for a physician or acute care general hospital

o~

WHEN: Date(s) (DD/MM/YY) for eaciall
allegedl ly improperly provided or withheld b Y

ed incident the healthcare in question was
hysician and/or acute care general hospital

FACTS TO SUPPORT YOUR CLAIM THAT MALPRACTICE O RED:

MONEY DAMAGES CLAIMED:

CONTINUE TO PRELITIGATION HEARING AGENDA GUIDELINES

*if there are additional respondents, please list them and claim information on an additional sheel(s) of paper. pagei of 2

. fet=
NI = A ‘
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Case No.: 038-21 Scott v Eliason, MD
NEW ATTORNEY ADDED

Alex David Tony Scott #98450
Pro Se :
IMSI C Block PO Box 51
Boise ID 83707

Scott Anders Eliason MD --- Dylan A Eaton
2976 E State St # 120432 Attorney at Law
Eagle ID 83616-6394 ‘ 800 W Main Street, Suite 1300

Boise ID 83702

John S Grover

Attorney at Law

6126 W State Street, Ste 613
Boise ID 83703

Complainant{(s) shall provide a true copy of the application, claim, and all documents that are “PERTINENT TO THE CLAIM OR SUPPORT" tq the
Panel Chairman, each named Respondent(s), Respondent's counsel(s) and all the members of the hearing panel, prior to the Prelitigation Hearing.

Respondent(s) shall provide a true copy of the application, claim, and all documents that are “PERTINENT TO THE CLAIM OR SUPRORT to.the
Panel Chairman, each named Complainant(s), Complainant’s counsel(s) and all the members of the hearing panel, prior to the Prelitigation Hearing.

REMINDER: At the close of the Prelitigation proceeding, the hard copy or CD of the application and claim and
all such evidence, documents and exhibits shall be destroyed by the Panel Chairman, unless the parties have

requested they be returned. | | Céjl”( ﬁ )76?;20
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BARNONLE

Alex Scott

98450

IMSI, Unit C

PO Box 51 {
Boise, ID 83707 ;

July 17, 2021

Mr. Scott,

' | appreciate that you reached out to BarNone to seek help for your ongoing issues with
medical treatment and housing within the Idaho Department of Correction. [ wanted to help you.
I spoke with IDOC staff on multiple occasions about your circumstances. Understandably, they
would not provide specific details about your situation but alluded to your complaints being related
to having mental health issues. Frankly, they seem resistant to any change and have entrusted
your care to the primary psychologist there at IMSI as well as the Chief Psychologist for IDOC.

| have taken another role with a govemment agency outside of the State of Idaho, and no

longer act as the executive director for BarNone. That role has not been filled as of this time. | am

still the President of the Board of Directors, which is largely a ceremonial role. As you can imagine, |

| am unable to fulfill the duties of my new position and continue working with BarNone on the
scale that | was. BarNone is also no longer able to provide the attention to these details that you
require. | apologize.

Please do not lose hope. If you are able, please seek legal advice on this issue. | believe -

~ that there is a major issue here. You are unhappy with your medical care, and you are not crazy.
You have a right to determine your own treatment and have a say in your care. )

| am writing to include a letter of explanation for you that | will include with all the
documents you mailed to me. You will need them, and | don’t want you to lose them by sending
them to me. , ‘

| hope you can find some resolution to your concerns. | know that | have heard many

complaints like yours and there is apparently a breakdown in the communication and care at IMSI. .

The medical contract is coming up for renewal and | know that IDOC has expressed a desire to

find a new contractor. Only time will tell.
Best of luck Mr. Scott. | know it is not easy being in there and especially under the

circumstances of the last year. It's been tough. Keep a positive attitude if you can, my friend.

Post Office Box

3581| Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816 | (208) 900-9075 -| www.barnoneidaho.org
A 2 7 T XDdostadid

T e 4
vl
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~Ext(67 & %2



9th Cir. Case No. 8 3\ S §Ogj Page 3

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT OR THE BAP. In this
section, we ask you about what happened before you filed your notice of appeal with
this court.

3.  What did you ask the district court or the BAP to do—for example, did you
ask the court to award money damages, issue an injunction, or provide some
other type of relief?

o Nwirgz Lhmptes oo

¥ (aripensazor 1D pmgpbesS ﬁZY/ 000

| RPonrive PDamadees RGO, a2

| I ONG Teon I Fa T St Aoess Cuppsa [0 ) PREVGNTED =
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FMPoSe— OR USSPy J&lV@LWw%A{Q‘?%MZ;mW")&NDUSQ TR L2608

U oro =L ALEX ST < v d F -
AL o e Sy %@ﬁcﬁgﬁgﬁﬁz SSaT s Ao
Al 2

GE A—TH STmed SN =
o< ﬁ} L %st;lz_g%ggrt or cét thg BAP?

What legal claim or claims did §ou’ raise in t
\J (6L K11 of ﬂ%/f{)ﬂf ,
(CowSTit—1,a7 (14K

5. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies. For prisoners, did you use up all
administrative remedies for each claim before you filed your complaint in the
district court? If you did not, please tell us why.




9th Clr Case No. 9 g ‘55’@5 g Page 4

~

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COURT OF APPEALS. In this section, we ask
you about issues related to this case before the court of appeals and any previous
cases you have had in this court.

/
6. What issues are you asking the court to review in this case? What do you
think the district court or the BAP did wrong?

¥ A%%ZQAU\{S Wity €C8IZS

Ao TN /JKQ 2N
S LNFRMAT
gg ém %/pau\w S

7. Did you present all jssues listed in Question 6 to the district court or the BAP?
Answer yes or no: ? E;E.S ;

If not, why not?




9th Cir. Case NO.Q%A%<6 Page 5

8.  What law supports these issues on appeal? (You may refer to cases and
statutes, but you are not required to do so.)

(D) N&cSond \ %kt‘ N
(2 xneast \/ . 6:@L/’47%\)
(TR EMS \. MEtRLE




9th Cir. Case ﬁo. Q % — ;5(-0 6 Page 6

9. Other Pending Cases. Do you have any other cases pending in the court of
appeals? If so, g1ve the name and docket number of each case.

Mo,

10. Previous Cases. Have you filed any previous cases that the court of appeals
has decided? If so, give the name and docket number of each case.

No

é@umﬂﬂﬁfﬂﬁé%ﬁf
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Court Filing Record

Court: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Date Submitted: 03/21/2023

Date Filed: 03/21/2023

9% Cir. Case No. 22-35083

Inmate No.: Alex David Tony Scott

Inmate No.: 98450 |

Document Title: Motion to Order

Total Pages: 1 (not incluaing cover pbge)'*

Total: 10f1



IMSI Resource Center Response

Date: 3/21/2023

IDOC: 98450 Last Name Scott First Name Alex Unit: C121

The following items or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:
Please see the address that you requested below:
Jacob Bottari
350 N. Ninth St, Ste.500
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208)-331-2100
You requested to have a "Motion to Order) (1 pages) e-filed into the 9th Circuit
Court of Appeals docket no. 23-35083 (D.C. case 0. 1-22-CV-00227-BLW)
Completed. Originals attached. ;'

Paisley

You will find the requested form(s)/packet(s) attached. If you have questions after you have

" read the material or need.to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an-Access to-Cou ts uest. Black pens are available through the commissary. If
you are indigent you:ma ‘#blacfpen through the Resource Center.

4’ﬂalguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que
ntender este paquete. Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to

Si usted no pu .ha
el paralegatle ag

Courts ,Bf;;que“’é A

I3



: 'IMSI'_Re'sourée. Center Response

Date: 3/17/2023
IDOC: 98450 Last Name Scott ____First Name ’Alex‘ —— Unit: €121

The following items or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:
Stopped by housing unit
As per your request to obtain a copy of your kiosk documents you can do so if it is
requested by the Court by reaching out to the Court and asking them to issue an

Order to IDOC.

As we discussed when you get your property back please submit a new Access to
Court form and | will visit your housing unit to discuss your filing.

As for your attorney visit it has not yet been scheduled, 1 will notfiy you when it is.

Paisley

You will find the requested form(s)/packet(s) attached. If you have questions after you have
read the material or need to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an Access to Courts Request. Black pens are available through the commissary. If

~ you are indigent you may get a black pen through the Resource Center.
Si usted no puede leer ingles y no hay alguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que

el paralegal le ayuda con entender este paquete. Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to
Courts Request."
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o IMSI Résource Center Response \W/z 67/

Date: 4/5/2023

IDOC: 98450 Last Name Scott First Name Alex Unit: C121

The following items or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:

Stopped by housing unit

You requested to have a "Order to Answer" (3 pages) e-filed into the 9th Circuit
Court of Appeals docket no. 23-35083. Completed. Originals attached.

Book request received. Legal book (Tucker's Legal Directory) will be delivered to you
on the next book day, Wednesday the 12th

Paisley

You will find the requested form(s)/packet(s) attached. If you have questions after you have
read the material or need to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an Access to Courts Request. Black pens are available through the commissary. If
you are indigent you may get a black pen through the Resource Center.

Si usted no puede leer ingles y no hay alguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que
el paralegal le ayuda con entender este paquete. Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to
Courts Request."



Court Filing Record

Court: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circui?
Date Submitted: 04/05/2023

Date Filed: 04/05/2023

9th Cir. Cas’e No. 23-35083

Inmate No.: Alex David Tony Scott

Inmate No.: 98450

Document Title: “Order to Answer”

Total Pages: 3 (not including cover page)

Total: 10of 1
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e AN Q IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION .~
_ _ /‘_w{ f;) \_)/‘f 7 ReSIdent ConcernForm' - " 0 oo e
Resident Namex 3 i - IDOC Number: £
Instltutlon Housmg Umt &CeII fe Sk "S 2 S G*‘AT L Date : j _

Sw ANpers. J(—L,r;%o;\w,zw m B =t ST

(Addrdss to appropnate staff Person most directly résponsible foﬂhls [ssue or concern)
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Idaho Department of Correction o
Grievance Form y |
ABLock |-2zm

Offender Name: * SCOTT, ALEX DAVID TONY Location: IMSI

Offender Number: 98450 Number: IM 220000317
Category: COMPLAINT AGAINST

,0w m\ a\
07/08/2022
The problem is:

On 6-30-2022 @ about 6pm nurse Grase was on Teir 1 unit C-Block passing nurse Grase I then asked nurse Grase for a
second of his time. I told him this inmates having bad side effects on his med. Can you report it to Dr. Eliason. He told me
"mind your own fucken buisness" I then told him can you let Ms. Riedie know I would like to talk to her. Nurse Grase then
told me "Im not your bitch." I told him its your job to report concerns to Dr. Eliason and you can email ms. Riedie
requesting to talk to her. Nurse Grase then stated "I'm done with your crap."

I have tried to solve this problem informally by:

Concern Form, Talked to LT.

I suggest the following solution for the problem:

A writen apology and nurse Grase escorted off prison ground never to return as emplyee for the unproffessional conduct in
sz}ying fuck, bitch in his language toward me.

Date Forwarded: 07/08/2022 Date Returned: ‘ 07/22/2022

Date Due Back: 07/22/2022 Level 1 Responder: YOUNG, STEVEN

The response from the staff member or persen in charge of the area/operation being grieved:
Mr. Scott

1 am sorry that you had a negative interaction with one of the Nurses here at IMSIL. However, I feel the need to mention a
few things so that this issues does not happen again going forward. Please do not follow the nurse around during pill pass.
This creates a security concern and increases the chance of a medication error. When it is your turn to receive medications |
you can ask the nurse questions. Secondly, If the nurse asks you to wait until pill pass is complete so that they can discuss '
this issue with them please allow them to finish. When the nurse is being followed and questioned over and over it slows
them down and can cause other individuals to not receive there medications in a timely manner. RN Grace reports that
informed you that he was aware of and would deal with the issue you brought to his attention. You continued to press the
issue and harass RN Grace over this issue. At no point can you demand that any of the Nurses stop what they are doing
doing and go and get HSA Reidy to discuss a problem. As RN Grace stated please submit a concern form addressed to
- Reidy if you have an issue she needs to address.

Date: 07/26/2022 11:21 Created By: mchick : Page 1 of 2

CIS/Facilities/Main/Misc/Grievance Detail



M 220000317 SCOTT, ALEX DAVID TONY 98450

'Date Forwarded: 07/22/2022 Grievance Disposition: DENIED

Date Due Back: 08/07/2022 Level 2 Responder: REIDY, TONJA
Date Returned: 07/26/2022 Response sent to offender: 07/26/2022

Your grievence has been reviewed and I find:

Level 2 Response: Grievance Denied. Mr. Scott, when there is a nurse on the tier conducting pill pass or administering
medication, he or she is focused on ensuring the right medication is being administered to the right patient. Therefore,
unless it's an emergency, he or she will not be answering any other questions from another resident until the nurse has
completed their tasks. When the nurse arrives to your cell to provide you with your medication, you can speak to them at
that time, after your medication has been administered and you have swallowed your pills. Safety is the priority of all of
our medical staff members and for a nurse to continue to speaking to another resident while administering medication to
another resident, it puts the resident, the nurse, and security at risk for an unsafe event to occur.

Tonja S Reidy, ACHE, RCIS, MBA, DHA(c)

Health Service Administrator, IMSI

Offender Comments:

vel D!

Date Appealed: Grievance Disposition:
Date Forwarded: Level 3 Responder:

Date Due Back: Response sent to offender:
Déte Returned:

Your appeal has been reviewed and I find:

Date: 07/26/2022 11:21 Created By: mchick Page 2 of 2

CIS/Facilities/Main/Misc/Grievance Detail
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Idaho Department of Correction
Grievance Form

Offender Name: SCOTT, ALEX DAVID TONY Location:  IMSI
Offender Number: 98450 Number: IM 210000466

Category: COMPLAINT AGAINST

er. Griev ormation
Date Received: 09/30/2021
The problem is:

On 9-22-2021 @ about 7:45am C.M.S, Kendrick came to my cell with my meds. I took my meds and opened my mouth

and showed my hands. She yelled at me saying I need to see your meds. I said " I took them" and opened my mouth again. I
told her "don't yell at me, learn how to talk to A Scott." C.M.S. Kendrick said "go fuck yourself Scott" and walked off.

I have tried to solve this problem informally by:

Concern forms, one on 9-22-21 I asked to talk to clinisian Matt Logan

I suggest the following solution for the problem:

A two word apology writen by C.M.S. Kendrick to I, Mr. Scott. And is possible a different C.M.S. give I, Alex Scott, my
meds. Thank you for all consideration

g
@ 2 < ALS S e‘ - == 4 = G 5 R SRR
Date Forwarded: 09/30/2021 Date Returned: 09/30/2021
Date Due Back: 10/14/2021 Level 1 Responder: WINGERT, WILLIAM

The response from the staff member or person in charge of the area/operation being grieved:

It is well documented that you were disrespectful to staff. However, the use of profanity from staff is unacceptable and that
staff member has been cautioned to avoid it in the future and be respectful.

Date Forwarded: 09/30/2021 Grievance Disposition: MODIFIED

Date Due Back: 10/16/2021 Level 2 Responder: JONES, PATRICK
Date Returned: 10/06/2021 Response sent to offender: 10/06/2021

Your grievence has been reviewed and I find:
Modified

Mr. Scott I apologize for any disrespectful comment that was made towards you. I will ensure all medical staff and -
educated on how to appropriately treat and address staff. Thank you.

Date: 10/18/2021 13:15 Created By: taryoung Page 1 of 2
{

CIS/Facilities/Main/Misc/Grievance Detail



1M 210000466 SCOTT, ALEX DAVID TONY 98450

T
e = ADP

Date Appealed: ‘ Grievance Disposition:

Date Forwarded.: Level 3 Responder:
Date Due Back: Response sent to offender:
Date Returned:

Your appeal -has been reviewed and I find:

Date: 10/18/2021 13:15 Created By: taryoung

CIS/Facilities/Main/Misc/Grievance Detail

Page 2 of

2
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Court Filing Record

Court: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuitk
Date Submitted: 03/29/2023

Date Filed: 03/29/2023

9 Cir. Case No. 23-35083

Inmate No.: Alex David Tony Scott

Inmate No.: 98450

Document Title: Affidavit with Exhibits

Total Pages: 5 (not including cover page)

Total: 1of 1
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IMSI Resource Center Respbnse 3 7//6 7/

Date:

)
IDOC: 98450 Last Name Scott First Name Alex Unit: C121

The following items or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:

You réquested to have a "Affidavit with Exhibits" (5 pages) e-filed into the 9th
Circuit Court of Appeals docket no. 23-35083. (D.C. case no. 1:22-CV-0027-BLW)
Completed. Originals attached.

You requested to have a "Appelant's Informal Opening Brief" (45 pages) e-filed into
the 9th Circuit Court of Appeals docket no. 23-35083 (D.C. case no. 1:22-CV-0027-
BLW) Completed. Originals attached.

Paisley

You will find the requested form(s)/packet(s) attached. If you have questions after you have
read the material or need to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an Access to Courts Request. Black pens are available through the commissary. If
you are indigent you may get a black pen through the Resource Center.

Si usted no puede leer ingles y no hay alguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que
el paralegal le ayuda con entender este paquete. Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to
Courts Request."



Court Filing Record

Court: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Date Submitted: 03/29/2023 |

Date Filed: 03/29/2023

9 Cir. Case No. 23-35083

Inmate No.: Alex David Tony Scott

Inmate No.: 98450

-Document Title: Appellant’s Opening Brief

Total Pages: 46 (not including cover page)

Total: 1of1



- IMSI Resource Center Response \W//S&

Date: 4/24/2023

IDOC: 98450 Last Name Scott First Name Alex - Unit: C121

The following items or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:

Legal book (Prisoners Self-Help Litigation Manual) delivered to Resident in their
unit. Due date is 5/3.

Provided indigent supplies (paper and pen).

Provided the following packets:
“State Civil Rights

Tort Claim

Blank Affidavit

You requested to have a "Affidavit with Exhibits (8 pages) e-filed into the 9th Circuit
Court of Appeals docket no. 23-35083 (D.C. case no. 1:22-CV-00227-BLW)
Completed. Originals attached.

Paisley

You will find the requested form(s)/packet(s) attached. If you have questions after you have
read the material or need to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an Access to Courts Request. Black pens are available through the commissary. If
you are indigent you may get a black pen through the Resource Center.

Si usted no puedé leer ingles y no hay alguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que
el paralegal le ayuda con entender este paquete. Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to
Courts Request."”



Court Filing Record

Court: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Date Submitted: 04/24/2023

Date Filed: 04/24/2023

9" Cir. Case No. 23-35083

Inmate No.: Alex David Tony Scott

Inmate No.: 98450

Document Title: Affidavit with Exhibits

Total Pages: 8 (not including cover page)

Total: 1o0f 1
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3 IMSI Resource Center Response (¢ of
Date: 3/22/2023 . | j’%c,\é7’

IDOC: 98450 Last Name Scott First Name Alex Unit: C121

The following items or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:

You requested to have a Letter/Inquiry (1 page) e-filed into the 9th Circuit Court of
Appeals docket no. 23-35083 Completed. Originals attached.

Legal Mail

Letter to Attorney
Jacob D. Bottari

350 N. Ninth St. Ste. 500
Boise, Idaho 83702

We have returned one of your withdrawl slips as | discussed e-filing with you at
which point you agreed. You were not charged.

Paisley

You will find the requested form(s)/packet(s) attached. If you have questions after you have
read the material or need to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an Access to Courts Request. Black pens are available through the commissary. If
you are indigent you may get a black pen through the Resource Center.

Si usted no puede leer ingles y no hay alguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que
el paralegal le ayuda con entender este paquete. Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to
Courts Request."” :



Court Filing Record

Court: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Date Submitted: 03/22/2023

Date Filed: 03/22/2023

9" Cir. Case No. 23-35083

Inmate No.: Alex David Tony Scott

Inmate No.: 98450

Document Title: Letter

Total Pages: 1 (not including cover page)

Total: 10f 1.
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Case: 23-35083, 03/24/2023, ID: 12681095, DktEntry: 6, Page 1 of 3

/

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FILED
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT v
MAR 24 2023
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
ALEX DAVID TONY SCOTT, No. 23)_'3 5083

Plaintiff - Appellant,
V.
SCOTT ANDERS ELIASON, MD,

Defendant - Appellee.

D.C. No. 1:22-cv-00227-BLW
U.S. District Court for Idaho, Boise

ORDER

A review of the district court docket reflects that appellant was permitted to

proceed in forma pauperis in the district court, and that such permission has not

been revoked to date. Consequently, appellant's forma pauperis status continues in

this court. See Fed. R. App. P. 24(a). Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1) and (2),

however, appellant must pay the full amount of the filing and docketing fees for

this appeal when funds are available in appellant's account. Appellant is not

responsible for payment when the funds in appellant's prison trust account total

less than $10, but payments must resume when additional deposits are made or -

funds are otherwise available.



Case: 23-35083, 03/24/2023, I1D: 12681095, DktEntry: 6, Page 2 of 3

Consequently, within 21 days after the filing date of this order, appellant
shall complete and file with this court the enclosed authorization form, which
directs the prison officials at appellant's institution to assess, collect, and forward
to the éourt the $505 filing and docketing fees for this appeal on a monthly basis
whenever funds exist in appellant's trust fund acéount. These fees will continue to
be collected regardless of the date or manner of disposi‘gion of this appeal. See 28
U.S.C. § 1915(b)(2) and (e)(2).

If appellant fails to comply with this order, the appeal may be dismissed by
the Clerk. See 9th Cir. R. 42-1. |

FOR THE COURT:

MOLLY C. DWYER
CLERK OF COURT

By: Cyntharee K. Powells
Deputy Clerk
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-7
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o IMSI Resource Center Response J’L/FD?/

Date: 4/14/2023

IDOC: 98450 Last Nam_e Scott First Name Alex Unit: C121

The following items or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:

Stopped by housing unit
\
/,‘ Made copies (x1) of "Motion to Allow Participation in Hearing". Your copy attached.
Y

Legal Mail

Motion to Allow Participation in Hearing
United States Bankruptcy Court
Southern District of Texas

Bob Casey United States Courthouse
Case No. 23-90086

515 Rusk Avenue

Houston, TX 77002 - / ,//f

Paisley o

You will find the requested form(s)/packet(s) attached. If you have questions after you have
read the material or need to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an Access to Courts Request. Black pens are available through the commissary. If
you are indigent you may get a black pen through the Resource Center.

Si usted no puede leer ingles y no hay alguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que
el paralegal le ayuda con entender este paquete. Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to
Courts Request."
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IMSI Resource Center Response (5 L/gb

Date: 4/11/2023

IDOC: 98450  Last Name Scott First Name Alex Unit: €121

" The following items or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:

* Stopped by housing unit

Legal Mail

Motion, 23-90086 CML
Attorney

Jason S. Brookerner

Gray Reed

1601 Elm Street suite 4600
Houston, TX 75201

Declaration of Alex David Tony Scott
1:22-Cv-00524

Jake Bottari

350 North Ninth Street, Suite 500
Boise, Idaho 83702

Paisley

You will find the requested form(s)/packet(s) attached. If you have questions after you have
read the material or need to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an Access to Courts Request. Black pens are available through the commissary. If
you are indigent you may get a black pen through the Resource Center.

Si usted no puede leer ingles y no hay alguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que
el paralegal le ayuda con entender este paquete. Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to
Courts Request."
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Case 23-90086 Document 336 Filed in TXSB on 04/10/23 Page 1 of 4

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

{ HOUSTON DIVISION
B )
In re: _ ‘ ) Chapter 11
TEHUM CARE SERVICES, INC.,! N ; Case No. %3-96086 (CML) .
) 'Debtor. g :
| )

/

: DEBTOR’S OBJECTION TO MOTION TO .
DISMISS BANKRUPTCY CASE FILED.BY PRO SE MOVANT ALEX SCOTT
[Relates to Docket No. 227]

The above-captioned debtor and debtor in possession (the “Debtor”), for its objection to

the Motion to Dismiss Bankruptcy Case [Docket No. 227] (the “Motion™) filed by prisener and
prose movant Alex Scott (“Scott;’), respectfully represents as follows:

< Jurisdiction and Venue

SN The United States'Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston

Division (the “Court”) has Junsdlctlon over this matter pursuant to 28 U S.C. § 1334. ThlS isa o

“ core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).

2. Venue s proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409

Backggound

3. The Debtor prov1ded correctlonal healthcare services across the Umted States Inf_:"_{.‘

May 2022 the Debtor effectuated a d1v151onal merger pursuant to the Texas Businiess

1

Organizations Code in Whlch (among other thmgs) assets and hab111t1es were allocated between

CHS TX, Inc. and the Debor. The Debtor spent the second half of 2022 attempting to settle and

satisfy its allocated llablhtles, but ongomg 11t1gat10n and, assoc1ated costs have made such efforts ‘

A

1

! The last four digits of the Debtor’s federal tax 1dent1ﬁcat10n number is 8853 The Debtor’s service address is: 205
Powell Place, Suite 104, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027 S

4864-3525-5897

M -
S






Case 23-90086 Document 336-1 Filed i 1"XSB on 04/10/23 Page 1 of 1

/

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
" HOUSTON DIVISION

/

, : )
In re: ) ) Chapter 11
3 : ) ;
"I‘EHUM CARE SERVICES, INC.,! . ) Case No. 23-90086 (CML)
' ‘ Debtor. ) Re: Docket No. 227
- ) ‘s

~ ORDER DENYING PRO SE MOVANT ALEX ,
SCOTT’S MOTION TO DISMISS BANKRUPTCY CASE

Upon the Motion to Dismiss Bankruptcy Case [Docket No. 227] (the “Motion™) filed by
prisoner and pi:o se movant Alex Scott, and this Court having reviewed and considered the Motion
and the ;)bjection thereto, the_: Court is of the opinion that the Motion should be denied.

ITIS THEREFORE ORDERED tilat the Motion is DENIED.

Signed: ., 2023

Christopher M. Lopez : ‘
United States Bankruptcy Judge

0

! The last four dlgxts of the Debtor’s federal tax 1dent1ficat10n number is 8853. The Debtor’s service address is: 205
Powell Place, Suite 104, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027. .

4864-3525-5897 - ]
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k IMSI Resource Center Response &57//6

Date: 4/26/2023

IDOC: 98450 Last Name Scott First Name Alex Unit: C121

The following items or materials were sent to offender via institutional mail:

You requested to have a "Order to Answer" (1 page) e- ‘fiIed”iﬁ"tb the 9th Circuit
Court of Appeals docket no. 23-35083.(D.C. case no 1'22 CV-00227 BLW) o
Completed. Originals attached 2N ’ e

S T, }
Py P

LT .

Legal Mail Sv e e
File A Claim, 23-90086 (CML)
Honorable Christopher M. Lopez
United States Bankruptcy Judge
515 Rusk Avenue

Houston, Texas 77002

Paisley

You will find the re”quested form(s)/packet(s) attached. If ybu ‘have questions after you have
read the material or need to make an appointment for a notary and copies, you may do so by
submitting an Access to Court§'=‘Request. Black pens are available through the commissary. If

you are indigent you may get a black pen through the Resource Center.

, y,
% 2ad”

Si usted no puede leeringles y no‘h’ay alguien quien puede leer para usted, se puede pedir que

el paralegal le ayuda con entender este paquete .Para pedir asistencia usa la forma "Access to

Courts Request." | i




Court Filing Record

Court: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Date Submitted: 04/26/2023

Date Filed: 04/26/2023

9t Cir. Case No. 23-35083

Inmate No.: Alex David Tony Scott

Inmate No.: 98450

Document Title: Order to Answer

Total Pages: 1 (ndt including cover page)

Total: 10f1
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